

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

---

No. 10-1092 and consolidated cases (Complex)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

COALITION FOR RESPONSIBLE REGULATION, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,  
LISA P. JACKSON, ADMINISTRATOR, and  
THE NATIONAL HIGHWAY AND TRAFFIC SAFETY  
ADMINISTRATION,

*Respondents.*

---

On Consolidated Petitions for Review of Final Rules by  
the United States Environmental Protection Agency and  
National Highway and Traffic Safety Administration

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY AT NEW YORK UNIVERSITY**  
**SCHOOL OF LAW**  
**In Support of *Respondents***

---

Richard L. Revesz  
Michael A. Livermore  
Jason A. Schwartz  
Jennifer S. Rosenberg  
INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY AT  
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW  
139 MacDougal Street, New York, NY 10012  
(212) 998-6088, mlivermore@nyu.edu  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS .....	vii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	vii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE .....	viii
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS .....	ix
ARGUMENT .....	1
I.    THE COSTS AND BENEFITS OF EPA’S VEHICLE RULE COUNT INDEPENDENTLY OF NHTSA’S CAFE STANDARDS .....	1
A. <i>The Vehicle Rule Provides Significant Benefits Beyond the CAFE               Standards Alone</i> .....	2
B. <i>The Benefits of the Vehicle Rule Should Not Be Evaluated Against a               Baseline that Includes the CAFE Standards</i> .....	3
II.   EPA CONSIDERED THE REQUIRED AND APPROPRIATE IMPACTS WHEN PROMULGATING THE VEHICLE RULE.....	6
A. <i>The Clean Air Act Limits Both EPA’s Discretion and the Scope of the               Necessary Cost Analysis</i> .....	7
B. <i>The Proper Scope of Cost-Benefit Analysis Includes Only Impacts               Relevant to the Decision At Hand</i> .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

#### U.S. Supreme Court

<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1498 (2009).....	11
* <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	5, 10
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	8
